

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

BRENDA BOHANAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONER
KELLY G. ROBINSON,
in his individual and official capacities,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:20-cv-02641-JPB

**DEFENDANT KELLY G. ROBINSON'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Background Facts.....	5
II. Robinson’s Facebook Pages.....	5
III. Bohanan’s Inappropriate Interactions with Robinson.....	6
IV. Douglas County Paid Bohanan \$750 to Avoid Litigation Expenses Associated With Defending Legally Deficient Claims.....	8
V. Robinson’s Current Use of Facebook.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD	10
I. Dismissal for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	10
II. Dismissal for Failure to State a Claim.....	11
ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	11
I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Consider Bohanan’s Claims.....	12
II. Bohanan’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed Failure to State a Claim	15
A. Bohanan’s Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations. ..	15
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred By the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel.....	16
C. Bohanan’s Claims Against Robinson in His Official Capacity Are Barred By Qualified Immunity.....	18
D. Bohanan Has Failed to Establish The Unlawful Closure of a Public Forum.....	22
E. Bohanan Has Failed to Establish That Robinson Breached the Settlement Agreement.....	24

F. Bohanan is Not Entitled to Declaratory or Injunctive Relief. ...24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Ansley v. Ansley</i> , 307 Ga. App 388 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2008).....	11
<i>Beckman v. Hamilton</i> , 731 Fed. App’x 737 (11th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Blue Ridge Mountain Fisheries, Inc. v. Dept. of Nat. Resources</i> , 217 Ga. App. 89 (1995)	15
<i>Chabad-Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993)	4, 21, 23, 24
<i>Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 930 F. 3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	20
<i>Dawkins v. Fulton Cty. Gov’t</i> , 733 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	13
<i>Gagliardi v. TJC Land Trust</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018)	13, 15, 25
<i>Gardner v. Mutz</i> , 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 11

Harod v. Sage Prod., Inc.,
 188 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Ga. 2002)17

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomm.,
 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)11, 14

Keevan v. Smith,
 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996)13

Lind v. UPS,
 254 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2001)23

Little v. Markely,
 No: 3:15-CV-0067, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109992 (M.D. Ga.
 Aug. 20, 2015)16

Lovett v. Ray,
 327 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)16

Mathews v. Crosby,
 480 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2007)19

Mercado v. City of Orlando,
 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005)19

*Nat’l Ass’n of Boards of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys.
 of Georgia*,
 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)10, 13

Norton v. Budget Rent a Car Sys.,
 307 Ga. App. 501 (2010)24

In re Pullen,
 451 B.R. 206 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011)17

Santana v. Miami-Dade County,
 688 F. App’x 763 (11th Cir. 2017)21

Stabler v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 No. 5:17-cv-00143-MTT, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176233 (M.D.
 Ga. 2018).....23

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bates,
542 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....25

Stillwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
663 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2011)11

Youmans v. Gagnon,
626 F.3d 557 (11th Cir. 2010)19, 20

Statutes

42 United States Code § 1983.....1, 15, 16, 25

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

§ 12(b)(1)1, 10, 12, 13

§ 12(b)(6)1, 11

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....3, 22

Fourteenth Amendment1, 5

United States Constitution1, 10
